

IDX: 6,410 (+1.04%)
Turnover (IDRbn): 15,231 (-11.15%)

RESEARCH

RESEARCH REPORT

ISAT – Near-term pain, long-term gain

- Another solid quarter, more confident outlook
- Extending the trend of solid performance
- Entering massive capex cycle
- Maintain BUY with TP of 2,800/sh

[\(Please refer to our report here\)](#)

HEADLINE NEWS

MACROECONOMY

- BI Reported Adjusted M0 Growth Accelerated to 17.1% YoY in Jul-26
- SRBI Demand Surged to IDR 45.12 tn in 7 Aug-26 Auction
- Iran Denied Direct U.S. Talks on Reopening Strait of Hormuz

INDUSTRY

- Danantara Invested USD2.5bn for 25% Stake in JBS Australia and New Zealand JV
- Multifinance Car Financing Contracted 3.25% YoY in Jun-26

COMPANY

- BCAS: DEWA IJ – 2Q26 – Operational Recovery on Track, but Bottom Line Still One-Off Driven; Below Ours
- Telekomunikasi Indonesia (TLKM) Advanced IDR 49.9 tn InfraCo Phase 2 Spin-Off
- Dayamitra Telekomunikasi (MTEL) Completed Merger of Two Subsidiaries Effective Jul-26
- Sumber Alfaria Trijaya (AMRT) Expanded Network with 323 New Stores in 1H26
- Pertamina Geothermal Energy Tbk (PGE0) Targeted 1 GW Installed Capacity
- Sido Muncul (SIDO) Recorded 19.8% YoY Revenue Decline in 1H26
- Cisarua Mountain Dairy (CMRY) Recorded 25.49% YoY Revenue Growth in 1H26
- Darya-Varia Laboratoria Tbk (DVLA) Recorded 22.83% YoY Decline in 1H26 Net Profit
- Sarimelati Kencana (PZZA) Recorded IDR 8.4 bn Net Profit in 1H26
- Trisula Textile Industries (BELL) Recorded 62.9% YoY Net Profit Growth in 1H26
- Jantra Grupo Indonesia (KAQI) Expanded Network with 67.9% YoY Net Profit Growth
- Indonesian Paradise Property (INPP) Maintained idA- Rating with Stable Outlook
- Widodo Makmur Perkasa (WMPP) Planned IDR 635.45 Bn Rights Issue

	Last	Chg (%)	YTD (%)	Vol (US\$ mn)
ASIA				
IDX	6,410	1.04	(25.87)	855
LQ45	640	1.50	(24.37)	387
Hang Seng	25,668	0.54	0.15	10,898
KOSPI	6,259	(0.60)	48.52	17,144
Nikkei 225	65,607	(0.12)	30.33	56,216
PCOMP	6,290	0.20	3.92	79
SET	1,612	(0.16)	27.97	1,770
SHCOMP	3,940	1.02	(0.73)	171,353
STI	5,698	1.05	22.65	1,747
TWSE	44,226	(0.38)	52.69	24,638
EUROPE & USA				
DAX	26,319	0.69	7.47	281
Dow Jones	54,037	0.28	12.43	1,588
FTSE 100	10,901	60.05	9.76	271
NASDAQ	26,691	1.30	14.84	6,584
S&P 500	7,758	0.62	13.32	6,872
ETF & ADR				
		Chg (%)	MoM (%)	YTD (%)
EIDO US (USD)	12.91	2.38	7.40	(30.96)
TLK US (USD)	15.10	0.80	8.24	(28.27)

Source: Bloomberg

COMMODITIES		Chg (%)	MoM (%)	YTD (%)
Brent (USD/b)	84	1.29	12.72	38.86
WTI (USD/b)	78	1.15	11.15	37.13
Coal (USD/ton)	128	(0.31)	(0.12)	18.93
Copper (USD/mt)	14,076	(0.19)	5.32	13.31
Gold (USD/toz)	4,342	2.41	5.73	0.51
Nickel (USD/mt)	17,004	1.44	4.01	2.15
Tin (USD/mt)	55,530	(1.01)	4.09	36.92
Corn (USD/mt)	462	-	(0.48)	0.33
Palm oil (MYR/mt)	4,527	(0.15)	0.98	13.23
Soybean (USD/bu)	1,176	(0.13)	(1.80)	10.50
Wheat (USD/bsh)	658	1.19	3.87	16.56

Source: Bloomberg

CURRENCY & RATES		1D	1M	2024
USD/IDR	17,890	17,890	18,055	16,690
AUD/USD	1.42	1.42	1.44	1.50
CAD/USD	1.40	1.39	1.42	1.37
CNY/USD	6.75	6.75	6.78	6.99
USD/EUR	1.16	1.16	1.14	1.17
JPY/USD	157.91	157.76	161.68	156.71
SGD/USD	1.28	1.28	1.29	1.29
LIBOR (%)	5.93	5.93	6.10	4.13
7D Repo Rate (%)	5.75	5.75	5.75	4.75
10Y Bond (%)	7.28	7.28	7.24	6.07
CDS - 5Y (bps)	90.14	90.38	90.89	68.86

Source: Bloomberg

FUND FLOWS & SECTORAL TREND				
Foreign Flows	Last	1W	1M	YTD
Equity - In/(Out) (IDRbn)	1,236	445	3,314	(71,293)
Equity (RG) - In/(Out) (IDRbn)	501	3,150	10,810	64,140
Bonds - In/(Out) (IDRbn)	0	0	0	1
Sector Performance	Last	1D (%)	1M (%)	YTD (%)
JCI Index	6,410	1.04	7.07	(25.87)
IDXFIN Index	1,357	0.31	2.16	(12.48)
IDXTRANS Index	1,691	0.37	1.75	(13.98)
IDXENER Index	3,106	1.22	13.92	(30.25)
IDXBASIC Index	1,771	1.63	15.39	(13.95)
IDXINDUS Index	1,641	0.34	7.01	(23.85)
IDXNCYC Index	713	1.25	9.01	(10.90)
IDXCYC Index	960	(0.69)	7.23	(21.73)
IDXHLTH Index	1,506	0.11	4.66	(27.04)
IDXPROP Index	812	1.16	8.21	(30.78)
IDXTECH Index	7,029	1.25	8.54	(26.23)
IDXINFRA Index	1,814	2.17	3.53	(32.10)

Source: Bloomberg

HEADLINE NEWS

MACROECONOMY

BI Reported Adjusted M0 Growth Accelerated to 17.1% YoY in Jul-26

Bank Indonesia (BI) reported adjusted primary money (M0) grew 17.1% YoY to IDR 2,254.5 tn in Jul-26, accelerating from 13.8% YoY in the previous month. The growth was driven by adjusted commercial bank demand deposits at BI, which rose 17.1% YoY, and currency in circulation, which increased 15.1% YoY. Adjusted M0 declined from IDR 2,367.8 tn in Dec-25 to IDR 2,254.5 tn in Jul-26. (Bloomberg Technoz)

SRBI Demand Surged to IDR 45.12 tn in 7 Aug-26 Auction

SRBI demand surged to IDR 45.12 tn in the 7 Aug-26 auction, more than doubling from IDR 17.51 tn in the previous auction. The 12-month tenor accounted for the largest share of bids at IDR 39.78 tn, while BI only absorbed IDR 5 tn, driving the bid-to-cover ratio to above 9x from around 1.95x. SRBI yields declined across all tenors, with the 6-month, 9-month, and 12-month yields falling to 7.18%, 7.40%, and 7.59%, respectively. (Bloomberg Technoz)

Iran Denied Direct U.S. Talks on Reopening Strait of Hormuz

Iran denied direct negotiations with the U.S. over reopening the Strait of Hormuz, saying messages were being exchanged through intermediaries. Tehran said reopening the waterway would depend on conditions including sanctions relief, U.S. military withdrawal and compensation, while Iran and Oman continued discussions on transit routes. Meanwhile, Iran-backed Houthis reportedly claimed a drone strike on a Saudi Aramco refinery in Jazan, although the claim was not independently verified. Ship traffic through Hormuz fell 33% on Friday. (CNBC)

INDUSTRY

Danantara Invested USD2.5bn for 25% Stake in JBS Australia and New Zealand JV

Danantara Investment Management (DIM) invested USD 2.5 bn for a 25% stake in a new JV managing JBS Group's operations in Australia and New Zealand. The JV may raise an additional USD 2.5 bn in investment financing, bringing total available capital to USD 5 bn. The funding will be used for acquisitions and greenfield investments across Indonesia, Southeast Asia, Australia, and New Zealand. (Bloomberg Technoz)

Multifinance Car Financing Contracted 3.25% YoY in Jun-26

Auto financing for new and used cars reached IDR 230.47 tn as of Jun-26, down 3.25% YoY, reflecting still-weak demand in the multifinance industry. OJK expects vehicle financing, including EVs, to improve on stronger vehicle demand, particularly following automotive events such as GIIAS. Total multifinance financing grew 1.88% YoY to IDR 511.26 tn, while gross NPF improved to 3.01% from 3.06% in May-26. (Kontan)

HEADLINE NEWS

COMPANY

BCAS: DEWA IJ - 2026 - Operational Recovery on Track, but Bottom Line Still One-Off Driven; Below Ours

DEWA IJ				QoQ	YoY			YoY	6M26/	6M26/
Profit and loss statement (IDR bn)	2025	1Q26	2Q26	(%)	(%)	6M25	6M26	(%)	BCAS	Cons.
Revenue	1,524	1,549	1,657	6.9	8.7	3,109	3,206	3.1	48.0	43.7
COGS	1,295	1,281	1,313	2.6	1.4	2,632	2,594	(1.5)		
Gross profit	230	269	343	27.8	49.5	476	612	28.5	34.2	53.1
Opex	67	76	127	66.7	89.7	128	203	58.1		
EBIT	163	193	217	12.4	33.0	348	410	17.6	26.3	46.8
EBITDA	423	439	490	11.7	15.9	805	929	15.4	36.4	46.4
Other income/(expenses)										
Net interest income/(expense)	(64)	(68)	(136)	100.3	112.7	(119)	(203)	70.2		
Others	(2)	(8)	266	n/a	n/a	(2)	258	n/a		
Pre-tax profit	98	117	347	197.8	255.9	227	464	104.5		
Net profit	99	93	262	182.1	163.9	168	354	110.9	38.7	68.9
Coreprofit	105	103	22	(78.4)	(78.9)	170	125	(26.5)	13.7	24.3
Gross margin (%)	15.1	17.3	20.7	3.4	5.7	15.3	19.1	3.8		
EBIT margin (%)	10.7	12.4	13.1	0.6	2.4	11.2	12.8	1.6		
EBITDA margin (%)	27.7	28.3	29.6	1.3	1.8	25.9	29.0	3.1		
Net margin (%)	6.5	6.0	15.8	9.8	9.3	5.4	11.1	5.6		
Balance sheet (IDR bn)	Jun-25	Mar-26	Jun-26							
Cash and equivalents	632	487	644							
Total assets	10,043	15,953	17,627							
Total liabilities	5,156	8,060	9,516							
Interest bearing liabilities	2,615	3,598	4,606							
Equity	4,888	7,892	8,111							
ROA (%)	3.9	2.3	5.9							
ROE (%)	8.1	4.7	12.9							

- In 2Q26, DEWA delivered revenue of IDR 1.66 tn (+6.9% QoQ; +8.7% YoY), reflecting stronger mining activity and improved execution. This brought 6M26 revenue to IDR 3.21 tn (+3.1% YoY), broadly in line with our estimate (48.0%) but below consensus (43.7%).

- Operationally, gross profit improved to IDR 343 bn (+27.8% QoQ; +49.5% YoY), implying gross margin expansion to 20.7% (+3.4ppt QoQ; +5.7ppt YoY), while EBIT reached IDR 217 bn (+12.4% QoQ; +33.0% YoY). EBITDA also increased to IDR 490 bn (+11.7% QoQ; +15.9% YoY), reflecting stronger operating performance on the back of a higher in-house contribution, which reached 92% of total material moved (vs 74% in 1Q26). However, higher opex of IDR 127 bn (+66.7% QoQ; +89.7% YoY) partially offset the improvement. 6M26 EBIT reached IDR 410 bn (+17.6% YoY), equivalent to 26.3% of our estimate and 46.8% of consensus, while EBITDA reached IDR 929 bn (+15.4% YoY), equivalent to 36.4% and 46.4%, respectively.

- At the bottom line, net profit stood at IDR 262 bn (+182.1% QoQ; +163.9% YoY), supported by IDR 229 bn of gain from fair value adjustment, despite higher net interest expense of IDR 136 bn. This brought 6M26 net profit to IDR 354 bn (+110.9% YoY), reaching 38.7% of our estimate and 68.9% of consensus. Excluding the one-off gain, core profit declined to IDR 22 bn in 2Q26 (-78.4% QoQ; -78.9% YoY), indicating that improving operating profitability has yet to translate into sustainable bottom-line earnings.

HEADLINE NEWS

Telekomunikasi Indonesia (TLKM) Advanced IDR 49.9 tn InfraCo Phase 2 Spin-Off

TLKM continued its digital infrastructure transformation following the effective completion of InfraCo Phase 1 in Jan-26, with InfraNexia strengthening its position as a neutral wholesale digital infrastructure provider. TLKM is proceeding with InfraCo Phase 2 with a transaction value of IDR 49.9 tn, supporting asset consolidation and value unlocking across its digital infrastructure portfolio. The transaction is also aligned with TLKM 30's strategy to monetize high-value infrastructure assets, including data centers, towers, and fiber networks. (Emitennews)

Dayamitra Telekomunikasi (MTEL) Completed Merger of Two Subsidiaries Effective Jul-26

MTEL completed the merger of PT Persada Sokka Tama (PST) and PT Ultra Mandiri Telekomunikasi (UMT), which became effective on 1 Jul-26 following regulatory and shareholder approval on 30 Jun-26. The merger aims to simplify the group structure and improve operational efficiency, with MTEL expanding its business coverage to managed service IoT, power service, and other digital infrastructure solutions. The integration is also expected to create synergies through higher tenancy ratio, cost efficiency, and stronger operating leverage. (IDXChannel)

Sumber Alfaria Trijaya (AMRT) Expanded Network with 323 New Stores in 1H26

AMRT expanded its owned Alfamart network by 323 stores to 15,554 outlets as of 30 Jun-26, while franchise stores increased to 5,888 outlets. Total Alfamart network reached 21,442 stores across Indonesia. Revenue rose 6.48% YoY to IDR 67.96 tn in 1H26, with food sales increasing to IDR 48.58 tn from IDR 45.48 tn. (Emitennews)

Pertamina Geothermal Energy Tbk (PGE0) Targeted 1 GW Installed Capacity

PGE0 is targeting 1 GW of installed capacity by focusing on priority projects, including Co-generation projects and Hululais Units 1 and 2. The company also remains open to inorganic growth through acquisitions of quality assets. PGE0 is currently assessing a green data center project, with its focus remaining on supplying green energy rather than entering the data center business. As of 6M26, PGE0 recorded USD 42k in carbon credit transactions, while its green hydrogen initiative remains at the pilot project and economic feasibility assessment stage. (Emitennews)

Sido Muncul (SIDO) Recorded 19.8% YoY Revenue Decline in 1H26

SIDO recorded revenue of IDR 1.46 tn in 1H26, down 19.8% YoY from IDR 1.82 tn, while gross profit declined 28.8% YoY to IDR 740 bn. Operating profit fell 43.4% YoY to IDR 422 bn, while net profit attributable to owners declined 44.5% YoY to IDR 333 bn. Total liabilities declined 52.8% YoY to IDR 265 bn, while total assets stood at IDR 3.26 tn. (Emitennews)

Cisarua Mountain Dairy (CMRY) Recorded 25.49% YoY Revenue Growth in 1H26

CMRY recorded revenue of IDR 6.50 tn in 1H26, up 25.49% YoY from IDR 5.17 tn in 1H25, while net profit rose 17.88% YoY to IDR 1.2 tn from IDR 993.87 bn. Dairy revenue grew 54% YoY, while Consumer Foods revenue increased 10% YoY, supported by product innovation and expanded distribution channels, including exports to several countries. (Kontan)

Darya-Varia Laboratoria Tbk (DVLA) Recorded 22.83% YoY Decline in 1H26 Net Profit

DVLA recorded net profit of IDR 93.71 bn in 1H26, down 22.83% YoY from IDR 121.43 bn. Revenue increased 11.11% YoY to IDR 1.20 tn, while cost of revenue rose 21.70% YoY to IDR 600 bn. As a result, pre-tax profit declined 23.31% YoY to IDR 125 bn. Total assets rose 10.64% YoY to IDR 2.60 tn, while liabilities and equity increased 26.44% YoY and 2.04% YoY, respectively. (Emitennews)

Sarimelati Kencana (PZZA) Recorded IDR 8.4 bn Net Profit in 1H26

PZZA recorded net profit of IDR 8.4 bn in 1H26, reversing from zero profit in 1H25, while revenue declined 4.54% YoY to IDR 1.47 tn. Gross profit decreased slightly to IDR 1.05 tn, while operating profit fell 39.8% YoY to IDR 24.44 bn. Total liabilities declined to IDR 832.55 bn from IDR 894.62 bn at FY25, while total assets stood at IDR 1.88 tn. (Emitennews)

Trisula Textile Industries (BELL) Recorded 62.9% YoY Net Profit Growth in 1H26

BELL recorded revenue of IDR 330 bn in 1H26, up 16.6% YoY, while net profit surged 62.9% YoY to IDR 13 bn. Manufacturing remained the largest contributor with IDR 188.4 bn in sales, while uniform sales jumped 322.8% YoY to IDR 66.4 bn. BELL allocated IDR 21 bn in FY26 capex, including IDR 16 bn for manufacturing machinery upgrades and the remainder for R&D through Trisula Innovation Center. (Emitennews)

Jantra Grupo Indonesia (KAQI) Expanded Network with 67.9% YoY Net Profit Growth

KAQI expanded its network by opening two new branches in Bandung and Madiun in early Aug-26. In 1H26, revenue rose 1.3% YoY to IDR 33.60 bn, while net profit surged 67.9% YoY to IDR 8.30 bn. The expansion follows the opening of facilities in Bogor during 1H26, with further expansion planned in West Surabaya and Central Java. (Emitennews)

HEADLINE NEWS

Indonesian Paradise Property (INPP) Maintained idA- Rating with Stable Outlook

Pefindo maintained INPP's idA- rating with a stable outlook and affirmed the idAAA(cg) rating for INPP's 2025 Bond I, which is fully guaranteed by Credit Guarantee and Investment Facility (CGIF). The rating reflects INPP's strong recurring income, favorable market position, asset quality, and strong hotel brand network, while being constrained by its moderate financial profile and project and travel disruption risks. (Emitennews)

Widodo Makmur Perkasa (WMPP) Planned IDR 635.45 Bn Rights Issue

WMPP planned a rights issue of up to 8.47 bn shares at IDR 50-75 each, potentially raising IDR 635.45 bn. Major shareholder Tumiyana, who owns 66.95%, will subscribe for up to IDR 83.14 bn, while Warsini will subscribe for up to IDR 100.82 bn, both through receivables conversion. Advance Opportunities Fund will act as standby buyer for up to IDR 44.95 bn, also through debt conversion. Proceeds will fund working capital, while the transaction is expected to reduce debt but dilute non-participating shareholders. (Emitennews)

FY26 vs. Estimates

	3M25 Net Profit (IDRbn)	3M26 Net Profit (IDRbn)	BCA Sekuritas			Market Consensus		
			FY26 Estimate	% 3M26 to FY25F	Remarks	FY26 Estimate	% 3M26 to FY25F	Remarks
Healthcare								
KLBF	1,077	1,029	3,840	26.8%	Above	3,840	26.8%	Above
SIDO	233	147	1,296	11.3%	Below	1,267	11.6%	Below
Sector	655	588	2,568	22.9%	Below	2,553	23.0%	Below
Transportation								
BIRD	165	155	752	20.6%	Below	742	20.9%	Below
BLOG	29	37	195	19.0%	Below	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
TPMA*	6	1	14	5.8%	Below	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
Sector	67	64	320	20.1%	Below	742	8.7%	Below
Financials								
BBCA	14,147	14,684	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	60,678	24.2%	Below
BBNI	5,380	5,661	20,511	27.6%	Above	21,525	26.3%	In-line
BBRI	13,622	15,493	62,472	24.8%	In-line	59,819	25.9%	In-line
BMRI	13,197	15,384	56,146	27.4%	Above	57,190	26.9%	Above
Sector	11,587	12,806	46,376	27.6%	Above	49,803	25.7%	In-line
Technology								
MSTI	115	107	641	16.7%	Below	622	17.2%	Below
Sector	115	107	641	16.7%	Below	622	17.2%	Below
Nickel								
INCO*	22.0	44.0	483.5	9.1%	Below	231.6	19.0%	Below
ANTM	2,131	1,234	2,786	44.3%	Above	3,291	37.5%	Above
DKFT	138	238	559	42.6%	Above	674	35.3%	Above
Sector	764	505	1,276	39.6%	Above	1,399	36.1%	Above
Consumer Cyclical								
ERAA	203	453	1,294	35.0%	Above	1,294	35.0%	Above
ERAL	42	44	171	25.8%	Above	180	24.5%	Above
MAPI	472	628	2,211	28.4%	Above	2,275	27.6%	Above
HRTA	150	433	1,725	25.1%	In-line	1,488	29.1%	Above
CNMA	-69	-8	800	-1.0%	Below	800	-1.0%	Below
ACES	142	164	824	19.9%	Below	845	19.4%	Below
AUTO	506	559	2,359	23.7%	In-line	2,291	24.4%	In-line
Sector	207	325	1,341	24.2%	In-line	1,311	24.8%	In-line
Consumer Non-Cyclicals								
MIDI	193	266	881	30.2%	Above	869	30.6%	Above
CPIN	1,537	2,578	4,864	53.0%	Above	5,305	48.6%	Above
AMRT	975	1,076	3,970	27.1%	Above	3,884	27.7%	Above
ROTI	23	2	500	0.4%	Below	250	0.8%	Below
UNVR	1,237	2,141	4,352	49.2%	Above	4,273	50.1%	Above
ICBP	2,657	2,574	11,647	22.1%	Below	10,016	25.7%	In-line
INDF	2,724	2,958	12,325	24.0%	Below	12,974	22.8%	Below
MYOR	689	965	3,496	27.6%	Above	3,339	28.9%	Above
Sector	1,254	1,570	5,254	29.9%	Above	5,114	30.7%	Above
Infrastructures								
ISAT	1,311	1,491	5,669	26.3%	In-line	6,012	24.8%	In-line
TOTL	76	104	371	28.0%	Above	473	22.0%	Below
TBIG	413	390	1,393	28.0%	Above	1,512	25.8%	In-line
MTEL	526	545	2,163	25.2%	In-line	2,224	24.5%	In-line
WIFI	83	165	527	31.2%	Above	728	22.6%	Below
Sector	482	539	2,025	26.6%	Above	2,190	24.6%	Below
Mining Contracting								
DEWA	69	93	894	10.4%	Below	788	11.8%	Below
UNTR	3,187	643	16,921	3.8%	Below	16,075	4.0%	Below
Sector	1,628	368	8,908	4.1%	Below	8,432	4.4%	Below
Plantation								
AALI	277	373	1,820	20.5%	Below	1,629	22.9%	Below
DSNG	368	421	2,536	16.6%	Below	2,105	20.0%	In-line
LSIP	392	394	2,189	18.0%	In-line	1,791	22.0%	Above
Sector	346	396	2,182	18.2%	Below	1,842	21.5%	In-line
Oil & Gas								
AKRA	565	656	2,877	22.8%	Below	2,711	24.2%	Below
PGAS	62	90	280	32.2%	Above	336	26.8%	Above
MEDC*	18	67	432	15.5%	Below	366	18.3%	Below
Sector	215	271	1,196	22.7%	Below	1,138	23.8%	Below
Coal								
PTBA	391	802	4,359	18.4%	Below	3,170	25.3%	In-line
ADRO	77	128	394	32.5%	Above	538	23.8%	In-line
AADI	196	143	773	18.5%	Below	911	15.7%	Below
Sector	221	358	2,376	15.1%	Below	1,540	23.2%	Below
Property & Real Estate								
CTRA	660	518	2,878	18.0%	Below	2,467	21.0%	Below
PANI	50	578	2,312	25.0%	Above	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
SSIA	-22	89	342	26.0%	Above	494	18.0%	Below
SMRA	238	190	1,118	17.0%	Below	950	20.0%	Below
Sector	232	344	1,662	20.7%	Below	1,304	26.4%	Below
Industrial								
ASII	6,932	5,850	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	32,500	18.0%	Below
Sector	6,932	5,850	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	32,500	18.0%	Below
Basic Material								
BRMS	20	17	160	10.6%	Below	90	18.9%	Above
INKP	140	156	432	36.1%	Above	484	32.2%	Above
TINS	117	1,501	2,261	66.4%	Above	2,506	59.9%	Above
Sector	92	558	951	58.7%	Above	1,027	54.3%	Above
Basic Industrial								
AVIA	447	503	1,711	29.4%	Above	1,734	29.0%	Above
SMGR	43	80	800	10.0%	Below	667	12.0%	Below
INTP	653	646	3,734	17.3%	Below	3,963	16.3%	Below
Sector	381	410	2,082	19.7%	Below	2,121	19.3%	Below

*) USDmn

List of events

Countries	Events	Dates
Indonesia 	S&P Global Manufacturing PMI JUL Balance of Trade JUN Inflation Rate YoY JUL Core Inflation Rate YoY JUL Inflation Rate MoM JUL Tourist Arrivals YoY JUN Car Sales YoY JUL Retail Sales YoY JUN Interest Rate Decision M2 Money Supply YoY JUL	3-Aug-26 3-Aug-26 3-Aug-26 3-Aug-26 3-Aug-26 3-Aug-26 14-Aug-26 11-Aug-26 19-Aug-26 21-Aug-26
United States 	ISM Manufacturing PMI JUL Unemployment Rate JUL ISM Services PMI JUL Inflation Rate YoY JUL Core Inflation Rate YoY JUL Retail Sales YoY JUL	3-Aug-26 7-Aug-26 5-Aug-26 11-Aug-26 11-Aug-26 14-Aug-26
Australia 	Participation Rate JUL Westpac Consumer Confidence Change JUL NAB Business Confidence JUL Unemployment Rate JUL Consumer Inflation Expectations JUL	20-Aug-26 19-Aug-26 12-Aug-26 20-Aug-26 21-Aug-26
China 	Manufacturing PMI JUL Inflation Rate YoY JUL House Price Index YoY JUL	31-Aug-26 9-Aug-26 17-Aug-26
Japan 	Household Spending YoY JUN PPI YoY JUL Balance of Trade JUL	7-Aug-26 13-Aug-26 20-Aug-26
United Kingdom 	GDP YoY JUN Inflation Rate YoY JUL Core Inflation Rate YoY JUL Retail Sales YoY JUL	13-Aug-26 19-Aug-26 19-Aug-26 21-Aug-26

Source: Tradingeconomics.com

Commodity Prices

Exhibit 1. Coal Price



Sources: Bloomberg, BCA Sekuritas

Exhibit 2. Palm Oil Price



Sources: Bloomberg, BCA Sekuritas

Exhibit 3. Nickel Price



Sources: Bloomberg, BCA Sekuritas

Exhibit 4. Tin Price



Sources: Bloomberg, BCA Sekuritas

Equity Research

research@bcasekuritas.co.id

Institutional Equity Market

ecm@bcasekuritas.co.id

Sales Equity Market

sales@bcasekuritas.co.id

PT BCA Sekuritas

Menara BCA – Grand Indonesia, 41st Floor
Jl. MH Thamrin No. 1, Jakarta 10310
Tel. +62 21 2358 7222
Fax. +62 21 2358 7250/300

DISCLAIMER

By receiving this research report ("Report"), you confirm that: (i) you have previously requested PT BCA Sekuritas to deliver this Report to you and you are legally entitled to receive the Report in accordance with Indonesian prevailing laws and regulations, and (ii) you have fully read, understood and agreed to be bound by and comply with the terms of this Report as set out below. Your failure to comply with the terms below may constitute a violation of law.

This Report is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only to clients of PT BCA Sekuritas. This Report is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential and that you will maintain its confidentiality at all times. Without the prior written consent of PT BCA Sekuritas authorized representative(s), no part of this Report may be (i) copied or reproduced in any form by any means, (ii) redistributed or delivered, directly or indirectly, to any person other than you, or (iii) used for any other purpose that is not in line with the terms of the Report..

PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees (excluding the individual analysts who prepare this Report) may own or have positions in securities of the company(ies) covered in this Report and may from time to time buy or dispose, or may have material interest in, those securities.

Further, PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and its related companies do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this Report and may from time to time: (i) act as market maker or have assumed an underwriting commitment in the securities of such company(ies), (ii) sell to or buy those securities from other investors for its own account, (iii) perform or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory or underwriting services for or relating to such company(ies), or (iv) solicit any investment, advisory or other services from any entity covered in this Report. Furthermore, the personnel involved in the preparation of this Report may also participate in the solicitation of the businesses as described above.

The views expressed in this Report reflect the personal views of the individual analyst(s) at PT BCA Sekuritas about the securities or companies mentioned in the Report and the compensation of the individual analyst(s), is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the performance of PT BCA Sekuritas' activities. PT BCA Sekuritas prohibits the individual analyst(s) who prepared this Report from receiving any compensation, incentive or bonus based on specific investment banking transactions or for providing a specific recommendation for, or view of, a particular company (including those covered in the Report). However, the individual analyst(s) may receive compensation based on the scope of his/her coverage of company(ies) in the performance of his/her duties or the performance of his/her recommendations.

In reviewing this Report, you should be aware that any or all of the above activities of PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest between them and you.

The content of this Report is prepared based on data believed to be correct and reliable on the date of this Report. However, this Report: (i) is not intended to contain all necessary information that a prospective investor may need, (ii) is not and should not be considered as an investment advice in any way, and (iii) cannot be relied as a basis for making an informed investment decision. Accordingly, PT BCA Sekuritas does not guarantee the adequacy, accuracy, completeness, reliability or fairness of any content of this Report and PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees (including the analysts) will not be liable in any way for any consequences (including but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) arising from or relating to any reliance on or use of the content of this Report by any person (including you).

This Report is general in nature and has been prepared for information purposes only. It is intended for circulation amongst PT BCA Sekuritas' clients only and does not consider any specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this Report. The entire content of this Report is not and cannot not be construed or considered as an offer, recommendation, invitation or solicitation to enter into any transaction (including trading and hedging) relating to the securities, other financial instruments, and other form of investments issued or offered by the company(ies) covered in this Report.

It is your own responsibility to: (i) independently evaluate the content of this Report, (ii) consider your own individual investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs, and (iii) consult your own professional and financial advisers as to the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in this Report.

Please note that the securities of the company(ies) covered in this Report might not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The availability of those securities and your eligibility to invest in those securities will be subject to, among others, the prevailing laws of the relevant jurisdiction covering those securities. Furthermore, the value and income of any of the securities covered in this Report can fall as well as rise and an investor (including you) may get back less than invested. Future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may be incurred. Foreign-currency denominated securities are subject to fluctuation in exchange rates that could have a positive or adverse effect on the value, price or income of such securities and financial instruments. Past performance is not indicative of comparable future results and no guarantee regarding future performance is provided in this Report.

This Report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable laws or regulation of such jurisdiction.